bearing floating interest rates. the risk arises due to different moment of re-
establishing interest rates;

- Risk of the yield curve is the risk of changing the shape of the yield curve;
- Basic risk is the risk of exposure to various benchmark interest rates for interest-

sensitive positions with similar characteristics as far as maturity and repricing;
- Optionality risk, the risk of re-determining the interest rate after the implementation

of contractual provisions with interest-sensitive positions (i.e. early repayment).

The Company measures and reports interest rate risks arising from re-determination of
interest rates (repricing risk). Interest rate risk arising from changes in the yield curve,
the baseline risk and optionality risk are immaterial

T R A N S L A T I O N INTESA LEASING d.o.o. BEOGRAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2016

Amounts stated in RSD thousand, unless indicated otherwise

 68

31. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31.3.1. Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

Banking Book: The sensitivity of net interest income

Company: Intesa Leasing d.o.o. Beograd

Table 2 – Sensitivity

Date: 31 December 2016 Increase   Decrease

 +100 b.p.   +200 b.p.   -100 b.p.   -200 b.p

 A vista Term Total A vista Term Total A vista Term Total A vista Term Total

Intesa Leasing d.o.o. Beograd - (18,879) (18,879) - (34,472) (34,472) - 18,879 18,879 - 34,472 34,472

Assets - 123,015 123,015 - 242,010 242,010 - (123,015) (123,015) - (242,010) (242,010)

Banks - 16,062 16,062 - 31,490 31,490 - (16,062) (16,062) - (31,490) (31,490)

Placements with Clients - 106,953 106,953 - 210,520 210,520 - (106,953) (106,953) - (210,520) (210,520)

Liabilities and Equity - (141,894)

(141,894)
- (276,482) (276,482) - 141,894 141,894 - 276,482 276,482

Liabilities to Banks - (141,894) (141,894) - (276,482) (276,482) - 141,894 141,894 - 276,482 276,482

T R A N S L A T I O N INTESA LEASING d.o.o. BEOGRAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2016

Amounts stated in RSD thousand, unless indicated otherwise

 69

31. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31.3.2. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of adverse effects on the Company’s financial result and
equity due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The foreign currency risk protection principle is to achieve and maintain the foreign
currency assets at least in the amount equal to foreign currency liabilities. This ratio is
also reconciled from the aspects of maturities of foreign currency receivables and foreign